the Listing. As such, this letter should not be used for any other purpose without our prior written consent. Neither
the firm nor any member or employee of the firm undertakes responsibility arising in any way whatsoever to any
party in respect of this letter contrary to the aforesaid purpose.

Yours faithfully,

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

Kuala Lumpur

Ung Voon Huay
03233/09/2024 J
Chartered Accountant

222

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSET

Property, plant and equipment 6.1 23,204 - 23,204 16,366 39,570

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,960 - 2,960 - 2,960
Trade receivables 12,194 - 12,194 - 12,194
Other receivables, deposits, and prepayments 6.2 3,518 - 3,518 (2,481) 1,037
Current tax assets 542 - 542 - 542
Fixed deposit with licensed banks 7,308 - 7,308 - 7,308
Cash and bank balances 6.3 6,818 21,729 28,547 (19,248) 9,299

33,340 21,729 55,069 (21,729) 33,340

TOTAL ASSETS 56,544 21,729 78,273 (5,363) 72,910

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSET

Property, plant and equipment 6.1 23,204 - 23,204 16,366 39,570

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,960 - 2,960 - 2,960
Trade receivables 12,194 - 12,194 - 12,194
Other receivables, deposits, and prepayments 6.2 3,518 - 3,518 (2,481) 1,037
Current tax assets 542 - 542 - 542
Fixed deposit with licensed banks 7,308 - 7,308 - 7,308
Cash and bank balances 6.3 6,818 21,729 28,547 (19,248) 9,299

33,340 21,729 55,069 (21,729) 33,340

TOTAL ASSETS 56,544 21,729 78,273 (5,363) 72,910

223

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

5

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 6.4 31,724 21,729 53,453 (1,707) 51,746
Merger deficit (31,474) - (31,474) - (31,474)
Retained profits 6.5 34,681 - 34,681 (3,656) 31,025

TOTAL EQUITY 34,931 21,729 56,660 (5,363) 51,297

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 32 - 32 - 32
Term loans 235 - 235 - 235
Deferred tax liabilities 1,362 - 1,362 - 1,362

1,629 - 1,629 - 1,629

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

5

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 6.4 31,724 21,729 53,453 (1,707) 51,746
Merger deficit (31,474) - (31,474) - (31,474)
Retained profits 6.5 34,681 - 34,681 (3,656) 31,025

TOTAL EQUITY 34,931 21,729 56,660 (5,363) 51,297

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 32 - 32 - 32
Term loans 235 - 235 - 235
Deferred tax liabilities 1,362 - 1,362 - 1,362

1,629 - 1,629 - 1,629

224

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

6

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 11,028 - 11,028 - 11,028
Other payables and accruals 3,586 - 3,586 - 3,586
Bankers' acceptances 4,300 - 4,300 - 4,300
Lease liabilities 19 - 19 - 19
Term loans 1,051 - 1,051 - 1,051

19,984 - 19,984 - 19,984

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,613 - 21,613 - 21,613

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 56,544 21,729 78,273 (5,363) 72,910

Number of shares in issue ('000) 293,742 108,644 402,386 - 402,386
NA per share (RM) 0.12 - 0.14 - 0.13
Borrowings (All interest bearing debts) (RM'000) 5,637 - 5,637 - 5,637
Gearing ratio (times) 0.16 - 0.10 - 0.11
Current ratio (times) 1.67 - 2.76 - 1.67

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

6

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Audited I II

Consolidated
As at 30.6.2024 Public Issue

After Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 11,028 - 11,028 - 11,028
Other payables and accruals 3,586 - 3,586 - 3,586
Bankers' acceptances 4,300 - 4,300 - 4,300
Lease liabilities 19 - 19 - 19
Term loans 1,051 - 1,051 - 1,051

19,984 - 19,984 - 19,984

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,613 - 21,613 - 21,613

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 56,544 21,729 78,273 (5,363) 72,910

Number of shares in issue ('000) 293,742 108,644 402,386 - 402,386
NA per share (RM) 0.12 - 0.14 - 0.13
Borrowings (All interest bearing debts) (RM'000) 5,637 - 5,637 - 5,637
Gearing ratio (times) 0.16 - 0.10 - 0.11
Current ratio (times) 1.67 - 2.76 - 1.67

225

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.18 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

7

1. ABBREVIATIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and abbreviations shall apply
throughout this report:

Acquisition of AGSB : Acquisition by KHPT for the entire equity interest of AGSB
comprising 250,000 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration
of RM31,724,148 which was fully satisfied by the issuance of

[…]

The fixed rate receivables and borrowings of the Group are not subject to interest rate risk since neither carrying amounts nor the
future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are
disclosed in Notes 14, 19 and 20 to the financial statements.

292

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)Registration No: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 61

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

32.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

Audited Audited Audited Unaudited Audited
31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 30.6.2023 30.6.2024

RM RM RM RM RM
Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points (82,481) (61,858) (51,741) (61,336) (42,451)
Decrease of 100 basis points 82,481 61,858 51,741 61,336 42,451

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

293

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

Registration No: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 62

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

32.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Credit Risk

The exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly
from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by
the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an
ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the
Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating